
Contra Costa School of Performing Arts

Regular Board Meeting

Date and Time
Monday December 7, 2020 at 5:30 PM PST

Location
Dial-in Information 513-816-0613; PIN: 835 260 196#

The public may address the Board regarding any item within the jurisdiction of the Board of Directors of
ChartHouse Public Schools. To ensure an orderly meeting and an equal opportunity for each speaker, persons
wishing to address the Board must fill out a speaker’s card. Cards should be turned into the Board Vice-
chairperson prior to the Call to Order. Speakers will be given three minutes for items on the agenda and two
minutes for items not on the agenda. Time may not be yielded to other speakers. In compliance with the Brown
Act, the Board may listen to comments from speakers and provide direction to staff, but may not engage in
discussion or take action on items that are not already on the agenda.

All Board agendas and minutes will be published at www.charthousepublicschools.org. Any disclosable public
records related to an open session Board meeting agenda item and distributed by staff to a majority of the Board
of Directors shall be available for public inspection.

The Board of Directors will provide reasonable accommodations for persons with disabilities planning to attend
Board meetings so long as 48 hours notice is provided via email (charthousepublicschools@gmail.com).

Agenda
Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 5:30 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance Neil McChesney 1 m
B. Call the Meeting to Order Deborah Padberg 1 m
C. Approve Minutes Approve

Minutes
Neil McChesney 2 m

Approve minutes for Regular Board Meeting on November 2, 2020
D. Agenda Review and Adoption Vote Deborah Padberg 2 m
The Board will review the agenda and adopt as presented or take action to change the order of items.

II. Public Comment 5:36 PM

A. Items on the Agenda FYI Deborah Padberg 10 m
B. Items Not on the Agenda FYI Deborah Padberg 5 m
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III. Standing Committees 5:51 PM

A. Academic Excellence FYI Tamara Gerlach 5 m
The Board will hear a report from this standing committee.

B. Outreach and Enrollment Committee FYI Marie Gil 5 m
The Board will hear a report from this standing committee.

C. Governance Committee FYI Jill Wilk 5 m
The Board will hear a report from this standing committee.

D. Development Committee FYI Deborah Padberg 5 m
The Board will hear a report from this standing committee.

E. Renewal Committee FYI Heather Vega 5 m
The Board will hear a report from this standing committee.

F. Finance Committee Discuss David Wendt 5 m
The Board will hear a report from this standing committee.

IV. Information Items 6:21 PM

A. Reopening Plans FYI Neil McChesney 20 m
The Board will hear an update on the campus based reopening plans.

B. Charter Renewal FYI Neil McChesney 20 m
The Board will hear an update on the charter renewal process.

V. Action Items 7:01 PM

A. Interim Budget Report Vote Neil McChesney 20 m
The Board will consider approval of the First Interim Budget Report.

B. Budget Overview Vote Neil McChesney 15 m
The board will consider approval of the Budget Overview for Parents.

C. Board Member Appointments FYI Neil McChesney 10 m
The board will consider appointing Trustees Wilk, Wendt, and Vega for a second term.

D. Renewal Committee Vote 5 m
The Board will consider disbanding the Renewal Committee.

E. New Committee Membership Vote 5 m
The Board will consider approving new committee membership.

VI. Staff Reports 7:56 PM

A. Executive Director FYI Neil McChesney 15 m
The Executive Director will update the Board on school business.

B. EdTec FYI Neil McChesney 15 m
The EdTec Client Manager will present the monthly financial reports.
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VII. Closed Session 8:26 PM

A. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release Vote Neil McChesney 10 m
B. Public Employment Vote Neil McChesney 10 m

• Administration
• Teachers
• Classified

VIII. Reconvene Open Session 8:46 PM

A. Report Out FYI Deborah Padberg 5 m
The Board will report out any action taken in closed session.

IX. Board Reports 8:51 PM

A. Trustee FYI Deborah Padberg 5 m
Trustees make announcements or reports of their activities.

X. Closing Items 8:56 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Deborah Padberg 1 m
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Cover Sheet

Approve Minutes

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Approve Minutes
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Regular Board Meeting on November 2, 2020
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Contra Costa School of Performing Arts

Minutes

Regular Board Meeting

Date and Time
Monday November 2, 2020 at 5:30 PM

Location
Dial-in Information: 513-816-0613; PIN: 835 260 196#

The public may address the Board regarding any item within the jurisdiction of the Board of
Directors of ChartHouse Public Schools. To ensure an orderly meeting and an equal opportunity for
each speaker, persons wishing to address the Board must fill out a speaker’s card. Cards should be
turned into the Board Vice-chairperson prior to the Call to Order. Speakers will be given three
minutes for items on the agenda and two minutes for items not on the agenda. Time may not be
yielded to other speakers. In compliance with the Brown Act, the Board may listen to comments
from speakers and provide direction to staff, but may not engage in discussion or take action on
items that are not already on the agenda.

All Board agendas and minutes will be published at www.charthousepublicschools.org. Any
disclosable public records related to an open session Board meeting agenda item and distributed
by staff to a majority of the Board of Directors shall be available for public inspection.

The Board of Directors will provide reasonable accommodations for persons with disabilities
planning to attend Board meetings so long as 48 hours notice is provided via email
(charthousepublicschools@gmail.com).

Directors Present
D. Padberg (remote), D. Wendt (remote), H. Vega (remote), J. Wilk (remote), K. Waller (remote), M.
Gil (remote), T. Gerlach (remote)

Directors Absent
None

Directors Arrived Late
K. Waller
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Ex-Officio Members Present
N. McChesney (remote)

Non Voting Members Present
N. McChesney (remote)

Guests Present
C. Caldwell (remote)

I. Opening Items

A. Record Attendance

B. Call the Meeting to Order
D. Padberg called a meeting of the board of directors of Contra Costa School of Performing
Arts to order on Monday Nov 2, 2020 @ 5:31 PM.

C. Approve Minutes
D. Wendt made a motion to approve the minutes from Regular Board Meeting on 10-05-20.
J. Wilk seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
Roll Call
K. Waller Absent
D. PadbergAye
J. Wilk Aye
H. Vega Aye
M. Gil Aye
D. Wendt Aye
T. Gerlach Aye

D. Agenda Review and Adoption
D. Padberg made a motion to Adopt the agenda as presented.
J. Wilk seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
Roll Call
M. Gil Aye
J. Wilk Aye
D. Wendt Aye
K. Waller Absent
D. PadbergAye
H. Vega Aye
T. Gerlach Aye

II. Public Comment

A. Items on the Agenda
No comments.

B. Items Not on the Agenda
No comments.
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III. Standing Committees

A. Academic Excellence
No report.

B. Outreach and Enrollment Committee
No report.

C. Governance Committee
No report.

D. Development Committee
No report.

E. Renewal Committee
The Renewal Committee will present later on in the meeting during information items
regarding Charter renewal update.

F. Finance Committee
No report.

IV. Information Items

A. Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion
Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion committee presented a summary of the DEI Committee's
work to the board of directors.
K. Waller arrived late.

B. Charter Renewal Update
Executive Director Neil McChesney presented to the board an update on the status of the
SPA charter renewal proceedings.

C. Career Technical Education
Director of Community Engagement Lisa Kingsbury presented an update on Career
Technical Education at SPA, discussing the role, relevance, and journey of CTE program
development.

D. Reopening Status Update
Principal Dr. Robert Chalwell presented to the board an update of the reopening plans and
program for SPA.

V. Action Items

A. Board Bylaws
D. Wendt made a motion to adopt the Bylaws as presented including the number of board
members and the date change.
T. Gerlach seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.
Roll Call
H. Vega Aye
T. Gerlach Aye
K. Waller Aye
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D. PadbergAye
J. Wilk Aye
M. Gil Aye
D. Wendt Aye

B. SELPA Local Plan and Participation Agreement
H. Vega made a motion to adopt the revised El Dorado Charter SELPA Local Plan Section B
and Charter SELPA participation agreement as presented.
D. Wendt seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.
Roll Call
T. Gerlach Aye
H. Vega Aye
J. Wilk Aye
D. Wendt Aye
D. PadbergAye
M. Gil Aye
K. Waller Aye

VI. Staff Reports

A. Executive Director
Executive Director Neil McChesney presented to the board on the status of open enrollment,
charter renewal, and regular compliance activities.

B. EdTec
EdTec presented a fiscal update to the board.

VII. Closed Session

A. Public Employment

VIII. Reconvene Open Session

A. Report Out
The Board approved employment agreements for the following employees:

• 847322
• 737133
• 4923
• 2286

IX. Board Reports

A. Trustee
Trustee Marie Alvarado-Gil informed the board that she has submitted an application for the
State Advisory Commission on Special Education, and hopes to be able to represent the
SPA community with her possible appointment.

X. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 7:59 PM.
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Respectfully Submitted,
D. Padberg

Documents used during the meeting

• CHPS Bylaws 11.02.20.pdf
• 2020-Local-Plan-Part-B-Governance-El-Dorado-Charter-SELPA-Adopted-CEO-
Council-10-7-20.pdf

• 2021-22-participation_agreement.pdf
• Red-lined-2021-22-Participation-Agreement.pdf
• CCSPA November Board Meeting 10.29.20.pdf
• CCSPA September Financials for Board 10.29.20.pdf
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Cover Sheet

Interim Budget Report

Section: V. Action Items
Item: A. Interim Budget Report
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: CCSPA 20-21 1st Interim Report 11.30.20.xlsm
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Cover Sheet

Budget Overview

Section: V. Action Items
Item: B. Budget Overview
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: 2020 BOP.pdf

1 of 1Powered by BoardOnTrack 11 of 32Powered by BoardOnTrack

Contra Costa School of Performing Arts - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Monday December 7, 2020 at 5:30 PM



LCFF Budget Overview for Parents 
 

Local Educational Agency (LEA) Name: Contra Costa School of Performing Arts 

CDS Code: 07100740134114 

School Year: 2020-2021 

LEA contact information: Neil McChesney, Executive Director 

 
School districts receive funding from different sources: state funds under the Local Control Funding 
Formula (LCFF), other state funds, local funds, and federal funds. LCFF funds include a base level of 
funding for all LEAs and extra funding - called "supplemental and concentration" grants - to LEAs based 
on the enrollment of high needs students (foster youth, English learners, and low-income students). 
 

Budget Overview for the 2020-21 LCAP Year 

 
This chart shows the total general purpose revenue Contra Costa School of Performing Arts expects to 

receive in the coming year from all sources. 
 
The total revenue projected for Contra Costa School of Performing Arts is $5,103,844, of which 
$3,951,782 is Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF), $573,595 is other state funds, $297,713 is local 
funds, and $280,754 is federal funds. Of the $280,754 in federal funds, $202,989 are federal CARES Act 
funds.  Of the $3,951,782 in LCFF Funds, $204,952 is generated based on the enrollment of high needs 
students (foster youth, English learner, and low-income students). 
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LCFF Budget Overview for Parents 
 
For the 2020-21 school year school districts must work with parents, educators, students, and the 
community to develop a Learning Continuity and Attendance Plan (Learning Continuity Plan). The 
Learning Continuity Plan replaces the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) for the 2020–21 
school year and provides school districts with the opportunity to describe how they are planning to provide 
a high-quality education, social-emotional supports, and nutrition to their students during the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 

 
This chart provides a quick summary of how much Contra Costa School of Performing Arts plans to spend 
for planned actions and services in the Learning Continuity Plan for 2020-2021and how much of the total 

is tied to increasing or improving services for high needs students. 
 
Contra Costa School of Performing Arts plans to spend $4,803,593 for the 2020-21 school year. Of that 
amount, $788,110 is tied to actions/services in the Learning Continuity Plan and $4,015,483 is not 
included in the Learning Continuity Plan. The budgeted expenditures that are not included in the Learning 
Continuity Plan will be used for the following: 

 
As a general rule, the vast majority (~80%) of the total General Fund expenditures consists of salaries 
and benefits associated with positions needed to carry out a vast array of educational support activities 
including instruction, supervision, nutrition services, health and safety, building maintenance and 
operations, compliance, and more.  These activities, along with related supplies and services, do not 
directly influence the outcomes of the actions and services identified in the LCP and therefore are not 
included.        
 

Increased or Improved Services for High Needs Students in in the  
Learning Continuity Plan for the 2020-2021 School Year 

 
In 2020-21, Contra Costa School of Performing Arts is projecting it will receive $204,952 based on the 
enrollment of foster youth, English learner, and low-income students. Contra Costa School of Performing 
Arts must describe how it intends to increase or improve services for high needs students in the Learning 
Continuity Plan.  Contra Costa School of Performing Arts plans to spend $607,610 towards meeting this 
requirement, as described in the Learning Continuity Plan. 
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LCFF Budget Overview for Parents 
 

Update on Increased or Improved Services for High Needs Students in 2019-20 

 
This chart compares what Contra Costa School of Performing Arts budgeted in the 2019-20 LCAP for 
actions and services that contributed to increasing or improving services for high needs students with 

what Contra Costa School of Performing Arts actually spent on actions and services that contributed to 
increasing or improving services for high needs students in the 2019-20 school year. 

 
In 2019-20, Contra Costa School of Performing Arts's LCAP budgeted $235,000 for planned actions to 
increase or improve services for high needs students. Contra Costa School of Performing Arts actually 
spent $236,912 for actions to increase or improve services for high needs students in 2019-20. 
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Cover Sheet

EdTec

Section: VI. Staff Reports
Item: B. EdTec
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: CCSPA December Board Meeting.pdf

CCSPA October Financials.pdf
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Contra Costa School of 

Performing Arts

Board Financial Update
BRYCE FLEMING

MADHULIKHA MUPPIDI

DECEMBER 7, 2020
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1. 2020-21 Financial Update

A. October Forecast

B. Monthly Cash Flow

C. First Interim Report

D. Budget Overview for Parents

2. Exhibits

A. October Financials

1. YTD Income Statement

2. Cash Flow

3. Balance Sheet

Contents
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2020-21
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Operating income decreases 60K since previous forecast

2020-21 Forecast Update
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5
52020-21 Monthly Cash Balance

School continues to be in a strong cash position 
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• First official financial update for current fiscal 

year

• Covers actuals from July 1 through October 31

First Interim Budget Report

What is it?

• Report shows strong financials

• Positive operating income and builds up 

reserves/fund balance

• Board review and approval of report

• Submit report to authorizer/county by 

December 15

Next Steps

What does 
it say?
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Board approves current forecast as first interim budget

First Interim Report Summary

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Current 

Forecast

Projected 

Budget

Projected 

Budget

            3,951,782             4,520,609             4,888,125 

               280,754                   81,634                   90,822 

               573,595                637,804                671,254 

               147,713                193,026                208,117 

               150,000                159,680                166,044 

        5,103,844         5,592,752         6,024,362 

            3,123,728             3,363,229             3,617,095 

               330,426                383,541                410,309 

            1,293,685             1,650,664             1,841,668 

                  55,754                   47,671                   15,338 

                           -                              -                              -   

        4,803,593         5,445,104         5,884,410 

           300,250            147,648            139,952 

               500,959                801,209                948,857 

               300,250                147,648                139,952 

           801,209            948,857         1,088,809 

16.7% 17.4% 18.5%

Revenue

Expenses

Federal Revenue

Other State Revenues

Local Revenues

Fundraising and Grants

Total Revenue

Compensation and Benefits

Books and Supplies

Services and Other Operating 

Depreciation

Other Outflows

Total Expenses

Operating Income

LCFF Entitlement

Beginning Balance (Audited)

Operating Income

Ending Fund Balance (incl.  Depreciation)

Ending Fund Balance as % of  Expenses
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References first interim budget report, LCP 

(Learning Continuity Plan approved in 

September) and 19-20 LCAP

LCFF Budget Overview for Parents

Budget 
Overview 

for 
Parents

Budget Overview requires board approval and

must be submitted to authorizer/county before 

December 15

LEAs are required to post prominently on their 

website along with the LCP and LCAP Federal 

Addendum 

Website 
Posting

Board 
Approval

Provides fiscal transparency for stakeholders
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Exhibits

24 of 32Powered by BoardOnTrack

Contra Costa School of Performing Arts - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Monday December 7, 2020 at 5:30 PM



Contra Costa School of the Performing Arts
Income Statement

As of Oct FY2021
Yes

Aug Sep Oct Actual YTD

Approved 

Budget v2 

Previous 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast

Previous 

Forecast vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Approved 

Budget v2  vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 

Forecast 

Spent

SUMMARY

Revenue

LCFF Entitlement 442,488        247,560        342,468        1,032,515     3,886,053       3,951,782       3,951,782       -                      65,729            2,919,267       26%

Federal Revenue -                    -                    174,008        174,008        78,323            77,765            280,754          202,989          202,431          106,746          62%

Other State Revenues 14,439          23,435          56,400          105,873        822,404          826,023          573,595          (252,429)         (248,809)         467,722          18%

Local Revenues 1,787            2,491            120               4,884            149,120          147,713          147,713          -                      (1,407)             142,829          3%

Fundraising and Grants 21,787          19,681          6,253            48,681          150,000          150,000          150,000          -                      -                      101,319          32%

Total Revenue 480,500        293,167        579,248        1,365,961     5,085,900       5,153,283       5,103,844       (49,440)           17,944            3,737,883       27%

Expenses

Compensation and Benefits 252,048        268,530        256,807        884,525        3,148,817       3,120,640       3,123,728       (3,088)             25,088            2,239,203       28%

Books and Supplies 5,940            22,995          5,676            85,283          333,926          330,426          330,426          -                      3,500              245,143          26%

Services and Other Operating Expenditures 100,706        137,420        131,131        472,625        1,232,366       1,286,335       1,293,685       (7,350)             (61,320)           821,060          37%

Depreciation -                    -                    -                    -                    55,754            55,754            55,754            -                      -                      55,754            0%

Other Outflows (47,492)         20                 289               613               -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (613)                 

Total Expenses 311,202        428,965        393,903        1,443,046     4,770,862       4,793,155       4,803,593       (10,438)           (32,731)           3,360,548       30%

Operating Income 169,299        (135,798)       185,344        (77,085)         315,038          360,128          300,250          (59,878)           (14,788)           377,335          

Fund Balance

Beginning Balance (Unaudited) 500,958          500,958          500,959          

Operating Income 315,038          360,128          300,250          

Ending Fund Balance 815,996          861,086          801,209          

Fund Balance as a % of Expenses 17% 18% 17%

Operating Income as a % of Expenses 7% 8% 6%

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2.51                2.72                2.44                

Actual YTD Budget
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Contra Costa School of the Performing Arts
Income Statement

As of Oct FY2021
Yes

Aug Sep Oct Actual YTD

Approved 

Budget v2 

Previous 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast

Previous 

Forecast vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Approved 

Budget v2  vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 

Forecast 

Spent

Actual YTD Budget

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Enrollment Summary

4-6 90                   85                   85                   -                  (5)                    

7-8 192                 200                 200                 -                  8                     

9-12 190                 175                 175                 -                  (15)                  

Total Enrolled 472                 460                 460                 -                  (12)                  

ADA %

4-6 96.6% 95.5% 95.5% 0.0% -1.1%

7-8 103.1% 95.5% 95.5% 0.0% -7.6%

9-12 77.6% 94.0% 94.0% 0.0% 16.4%

Average ADA % 91.6% 94.9% 94.9% 0.0% 3.3%

ADA

4-6 86.97              81.18              81.18              -                  (5.79)               

7-8 197.88            191.02            191.02            -                  (6.86)               

9-12 147.44            164.48            164.48            -                  17.04              

Total ADA 432.29            436.69            436.69            -                  4.40                
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Contra Costa School of the Performing Arts
Income Statement

As of Oct FY2021
Yes

Aug Sep Oct Actual YTD

Approved 

Budget v2 

Previous 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast

Previous 

Forecast vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Approved 

Budget v2  vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast 

Remaining

% Current 

Forecast 

Spent

Actual YTD Budget

REVENUE

LCFF Entitlement

8011 Charter Schools General Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 91,617          91,617          164,910        348,143        1,850,309       1,895,336       1,895,336       -                  45,027            1,547,193       18%

8012 Education Protection Account Entitlement -                -                21,615          21,615          86,458            87,337            87,337            -                  879                 65,722            25%

8096 Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 350,871        155,943        155,943        662,757        1,949,286       1,969,109       1,969,109       -                  19,822            1,306,352       34%

SUBTOTAL - LCFF Entitlement 442,488        247,560        342,468        1,032,515     3,886,053       3,951,782       3,951,782       -                  65,729            2,919,267       26%

 

Federal Revenue  

8181 Special Education - Entitlement -                -                -                -                    56,375            56,375            56,375            -                  -                  56,375            0%

8220 Child Nutrition Programs -                -                -                -                    21,948            21,390            21,390            -                  (558)                21,390            0%

8290 CARES Act -                -                174,008        174,008        -                  -                  202,989          202,989          202,989          28,981            86%

SUBTOTAL - Federal Revenue -                -                174,008        174,008        78,323            77,765            280,754          202,989          202,431          106,746          62%

 

Other State Revenue  

8381 Special Education - Entitlement (State 14,439          23,435          23,435          72,908          270,181          272,929          272,929          -                  2,748              200,021          27%

8382 Special Education Reimbursement (State -                -                -                -                    213,053          213,053          164,526          (48,527)           (48,527)           164,526          0%

8520 Child Nutrition - State -                -                -                -                    1,652              1,610              1,610              -                  (42)                  1,610              0%

8550 Mandated Cost Reimbursements -                -                -                -                    11,713            11,713            11,713            -                  -                  11,713            0%

8560 State Lottery Revenue -                -                -                -                    89,850            90,764            89,852            (912)                1                     89,852            0%

8590 CARES Act -                -                32,965          32,965          235,954          235,954          32,965            (202,989)         (202,989)         -                  100%

SUBTOTAL - Other State Revenue 14,439          23,435          56,400          105,873        822,404          826,023          573,595          (252,429)         (248,809)         467,722          18%

 

Local Revenue  

8634 Food Service Sales 106               -                110               216               55,340            53,933            53,933            -                  (1,407)             53,717            0%

8660 Interest -                -                -                -                    4                     4                     4                     -                  -                  4                     0%

8693 Field Trips -                -                -                -                    65,042            65,042            65,042            -                  -                  65,042            0%

8699 All Other Local Revenue 1,682            2,296            98                 4,562            28,734            28,734            28,734            -                  -                  24,172            16%

8999 Uncategorized Revenue -                195               (88)                107               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (107)                 

SUBTOTAL - Local Revenue 1,787            2,491            120               4,884            149,120          147,713          147,713          -                  (1,407)             142,829          3%

 

Fundraising and Grants  

8802 8802 - Donations - Private (Foundation Grants) 20,000          -                -                20,000          75,000            75,000            75,000            -                  -                  55,000            27%

8803 8803 - Fundraising (school Site) 1,787            19,681          6,253            28,681          75,000            75,000            75,000            -                  -                  46,319            38%

SUBTOTAL - Fundraising and Grants 21,787          19,681          6,253            48,681          150,000          150,000          150,000          -                  -                  101,319          32%

 

TOTAL REVENUE 480,500        293,167        579,248        1,365,961     5,085,900       5,153,283       5,103,844       (49,440)           17,944            3,737,883       27%
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Contra Costa School of the Performing Arts
Income Statement

As of Oct FY2021
Yes

Aug Sep Oct Actual YTD

Approved 

Budget v2 

Previous 

Forecast

Current 

Forecast
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Forecast vs. 

Current 

Forecast

Approved 

Budget v2  vs. 
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Current 

Forecast 
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% Current 

Forecast 

Spent

Actual YTD Budget

EXPENSES  

 

Compensation & Benefits  

 

Certificated Salaries  

1100 Teachers Salaries 83,655          83,855          83,705          251,336        1,250,265       965,203          965,203          -                  285,062          713,867          26%

1103 Teacher - Substitute Pay -                -                -                -                    19,497            19,497            19,497            -                  -                  19,497            0%

1148 Teacher - Special Ed 7,713            18,140          12,998          38,851          163,780          149,906          149,906          -                  13,874            111,055          26%

1150 Teacher - Custom 1 24,807          25,279          25,569          75,655          -                  275,055          275,055          -                  (275,055)         199,400          28%

1200 Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 24,909          19,031          20,261          69,609          227,280          227,280          227,280          -                  -                  157,671          31%

1300 Certificated Supervisor & Administrator Salaries 45,970          45,577          45,577          179,805        545,720          545,720          545,720          -                  -                  365,915          33%

SUBTOTAL - Certificated Salaries 187,054        191,882        188,110        615,256        2,206,542       2,182,660       2,182,660       -                  23,882            1,567,405       28%

 

Classified Salaries  

2100 Classified Instructional Aide Salaries 5,194            6,354            6,743            18,793          82,212            82,212            82,212            -                  -                  63,419            23%

2300 Classified Supervisor & Administrator Salaries 2,140            -                -                7,215            61,200            45,653            45,653            -                  15,547            38,438            16%

2400 Classified Clerical & Office Salaries 11,629          10,844          12,097          44,278          145,600          145,600          145,600          -                  -                  101,322          30%

SUBTOTAL - Classified Salaries 18,963          17,198          18,841          70,286          289,012          273,465          273,465          -                  15,547            203,179          26%

 

Employee Benefits  

3100 STRS 22,735          23,686          24,214          78,404          308,786          304,930          304,930          -                  3,857              226,525          26%

3300 OASDI-Medicare-Alternative 6,542            6,720            6,301            21,440          72,367            70,831            70,831            -                  1,536              49,391            30%

3400 Health & Welfare Benefits 16,480          19,889          19,068          89,361          207,007          223,388          223,388          -                  (16,381)           134,027          40%

3500 Unemployment Insurance (0)                  (0)                  (0)                  (0)                  27,670            28,525            28,525            -                  (855)                28,525            0%

3600 Workers Comp Insurance -                8,882            -                8,882            37,433            36,842            36,842            -                  591                 27,960            24%

3900 Other Employee Benefits 274               274               274               896               -                  -                  3,088              (3,088)             (3,088)             2,192              29%

SUBTOTAL - Employee Benefits 46,031          59,450          49,857          198,983        653,263          664,514          667,602          (3,088)             (14,340)           468,620          30%

 

Books & Supplies  

4200 Books & Other Reference Materials 108               530               2,500            3,298            3,299              3,299              3,299              -                  -                  1                     100%

4300 Materials & Supplies 360               453               809               3,209            70,000            70,000            70,000            -                  -                  66,791            5%

4315 Custodial Supplies -                -                -                -                    3,637              3,637              3,637              -                  -                  3,637              0%

4320 Educational Software -                17,754          938               30,486          50,000            46,500            46,500            -                  3,500              16,014            66%

4325 Instructional Materials & Supplies -                150               164               430               36,389            36,389            36,389            -                  -                  35,959            1%

4410 Classroom Furniture, Equipment & Supplies -                -                -                3,840            7,000              7,000              7,000              -                  -                  3,160              55%

4420 Computers: individual items less than $5k 5,472            2,037            558               41,242          56,728            56,728            56,728            -                  -                  15,486            73%

4430 Non Classroom Related Furniture, Equipment & Supplies -                609               707               1,316            6,835              6,835              6,835              -                  -                  5,519              19%

4710 Student Food Services -                1,463            -                1,463            100,038          100,038          100,038          -                  -                  98,576            1%

SUBTOTAL - Books and Supplies 5,940            22,995          5,676            85,283          333,926          330,426          330,426          -                  3,500              245,143          26%

 

Services & Other Operating Expenses  

5200 Travel & Conferences -                40                 672               712               10,000            10,000            10,000            -                  -                  9,288              7%

5300 Dues & Memberships 750               1,200            750               4,520            26,606            26,606            26,606            -                  -                  22,086            17%

5400 Insurance 1,453            27,092          -                33,354          55,000            55,000            55,000            -                  -                  21,646            61%

5515 Janitorial, Gardening Services & Supplies -                -                3,162            3,162            91,800            91,800            91,800            -                  -                  88,638            3%

5535 Utilities - All Utilities 17,791          915               27,063          52,790          180,000          180,000          180,000          -                  -                  127,210          29%

5605 Equipment Leases 340               536               -                1,275            30,000            30,000            30,000            -                  -                  28,725            4%

5610 Rent 29,419          -                32,068          120,326        208,946          208,946          208,946          -                  -                  88,619            58%

5615 Repairs and Maintenance - Building 15,547          47,568          9,507            79,147          30,000            40,000            40,000            -                  (10,000)           (39,147)           198%

5631 Other Space Rental -                -                -                -                    20,000            20,000            20,000            -                  -                  20,000            0%

5803 Accounting Fees -                -                -                -                    8,316              8,316              8,316              -                  -                  8,316              0%

5809 Banking Fees 64                 69                 8,071            8,336            3,500              3,500              3,500              -                  -                  (4,836)             238%

5812 Business Services 8,269            8,269            12,534          42,341          112,022          118,334          118,307          27                   (6,285)             75,966            36%

5815 Consultants - Instructional -                -                820               820               49,578            9,578              9,578              -                  40,000            8,758              9%
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5820 Consultants - Non Instructional - Custom 1 -                -                300               300               10,000            10,000            10,000            -                  -                  9,700              3%

5824 District Oversight Fees 1,500            -                -                1,500            38,861            41,018            41,018            -                  (2,157)             39,518            4%

5830 Field Trips Expenses -                -                -                -                    81,303            81,303            81,303            -                  -                  81,303            0%

5839 Fundraising Expenses 663               75                 116               904               10,000            10,000            10,000            -                  -                  9,096              9%

5843 Interest - Loans Less than 1 Year -                -                -                -                    2,064              2,064              2,064              -                  -                  2,064              0%

5845 Legal Fees 9,117            -                13,814          22,932          100,000          100,000          100,000          -                  -                  77,068            23%

5851 Marketing and Student Recruiting 50                 195               475               720               20,000            20,000            20,000            -                  -                  19,280            4%

5857 Payroll Fees 376               341               343               1,397            3,500              3,500              3,500              -                  -                  2,103              40%

5861 Prior Yr Exp (not accrued 3,807            15,110          7,378            26,295          -                  18,917            26,295            (7,378)             (26,295)           -                  100%

5863 Professional Development 4,546            17,211          884               23,471          40,000            40,000            40,000            -                  -                  16,529            59%

5869 Special Education Contract Instructors -                -                -                -                    -                  40,000            40,000            -                  (40,000)           40,000            0%

5872 Special Education Encroachment -                -                -                -                    9,797              9,879              9,879              -                  (82)                  9,879              0%

5881 Student Information System 1,158            6,832            1,158            10,307          -                  16,500            16,500            -                  (16,500)           6,193              62%

5887 Technology Services 4,400            4,400            4,400            17,600          65,000            65,000            65,000            -                  -                  47,400            27%

5900 Communications 1,456            7,567            7,617            20,416          26,074            26,074            26,074            -                  -                  5,658              78%

SUBTOTAL - Services & Other Operating Exp. 100,706        137,420        131,131        472,625        1,232,366       1,286,335       1,293,685       (7,350)             (61,320)           821,060          37%

 

Capital Outlay & Depreciation  

6900 Depreciation -                -                -                -                    55,754            55,754            55,754            -                  -                  55,754            0%

SUBTOTAL - Capital Outlay & Depreciation -                -                -                -                55,754            55,754            55,754            -                  -                  55,754            0%

 

Other Outflows  

7438 Long term debt - Interest -                -                289               289               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (289)                 

7999 Uncategorized Expense (47,492)         20                 -                324               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (324)                 

SUBTOTAL - Other Outflows (47,492)         20                 289               613               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  (613)                 

TOTAL EXPENSES 311,202        428,965        393,903        1,443,046     4,770,862       4,793,155       4,803,593       (10,438)           (32,731)           3,360,548       30%
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Contra Costa School of the Performing Arts
Monthly Cash Forecast

As of Oct FY2021

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Forecast Remaining

Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Balance

Beginning Cash 632,869       621,238       820,135       683,696       885,942       889,880       875,705       908,165       1,067,640    938,346       849,479       714,821       

REVENUE

LCFF Entitlement -               442,488       247,560       342,468       320,852       320,853       342,467       437,810       223,184       193,980       171,706       171,706       3,951,782    736,710       

Federal Revenue -               -               -               174,008       5,348           1,783           1,783           1,783           1,783           29,970         1,783           1,783           280,754       60,734         

Other State Revenue 11,599         14,439         23,435         56,400         197,846       35,282         56,569         81,048         9,960           42,960         32,218         134              573,595       11,706         

Other Local Revenue 486              1,787           2,491           120              18,798         17,719         17,719         17,719         17,719         17,719         17,719         17,719         147,713       -               

Fundraising & Grants 961              21,787         19,681         6,253           13,819         12,500         12,500         12,500         12,500         12,500         12,500         12,500         150,000       -               

TOTAL REVENUE 13,046         480,500       293,167       579,248       556,662       388,136       431,037       550,859       265,145       297,128       235,925       203,841       5,103,844    809,150       

EXPENSES

Certificated Salaries 48,210         187,054       191,882       188,110       206,794       190,464       193,024       195,425       195,425       195,425       195,425       195,425       2,182,660    -               

Classified Salaries 15,285         18,963         17,198         18,841         30,229         24,707         24,707         24,707         24,707         24,707         24,707         24,707         273,465       -               

Employee Benefits 43,645         46,031         59,450         49,857         93,543         55,049         66,875         57,282         57,282         52,402         52,402         33,786         667,602       -               

Books & Supplies 50,672         5,940           22,995         5,676           74,603         24,363         24,363         24,363         24,363         24,363         24,363         24,363         330,426       -               

Services & Other Operating Expenses 103,368       100,706       137,420       131,131       63,079         112,614       112,614       112,614       115,668       112,105       96,693         92,109         1,293,685    3,563           

Capital Outlay & Depreciation -               -               -               -               23,231         4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           55,754         -               

Other Outflows 47,796         (47,492)        20                289              (613)             -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

TOTAL EXPENSES 308,976       311,202       428,965       393,903       490,866       411,843       426,230       419,037       422,091       413,648       398,235       375,036       4,803,593    3,563           

Operating Cash Inflow (Outflow) (295,930)      169,299       (135,798)      185,344       65,797         (23,707)        4,808           131,822       (156,946)      (116,520)      (162,310)      (171,195)      300,250       805,587       

Revenues - Prior Year Accruals -               -               -               -               -               -               18,121         18,121         18,121         18,121         18,121         18,121         

Accounts Receivable - Current Year -               -               -               -               521              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Other Assets 79,424         (47,741)        -               -               (35)               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Fixed Assets -               -               -               -               23,231         4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           4,646           

Due To (From) 273,265       206,003       207              18,975         -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Expenses - Prior Year Accruals (146,467)      -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Accounts Payable - Current Year 140,035       (133,863)      (6,407)          740              (98,794)        -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Summerholdback for Teachers (61,958)        5,200           5,560           5,519           4,886           4,886           4,886           4,886           4,886           4,886           4,886           4,886           -               

Loans Payable (Long Term) -               -               -               (8,333)          8,333           -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Ending Cash 621,238       820,135       683,696       885,942       889,880       875,705       908,165       1,067,640    938,346       849,479       714,821       571,279       

Days Cash on Hand 47                62                52                67                68                67                69                81                71                65                54                43                

2020-21

Actuals & Forecast
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Contra Costa School of the Performing Arts
Balance Sheet

As of Oct FY2021

Jun FY2020 Oct FY2021

ASSETS

Cash Balance 632,869            885,942            

Accounts Receivable 109,245            109,245            

Other Current Assets 2,515                2,480                

Prepaids 33,065              1,417                

Fixed Assets, Net 140,347            140,347            

Due From Others 569,603            71,153              

TOTAL ASSETS 1,487,645         1,210,584         

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Accounts Payable 244,758            98,290              

Current Loans and Other Payables 641,923            596,747            

Long-Term Loans and Other Liabilities 100,006            91,673              

Beginning Net Assets 350,574            500,959            

Net Income (Loss) to Date 150,384            (77,085)             

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,487,645         1,210,584         
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Attachments
The following files are attached to this PDF: You will need to open this document in an application 
that supports attachments (i.e. Adobe Reader) in order to access these files.

CCSPA 20-21 1st Interim Report 11.30.20.xlsm
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1st Cert

		CHARTER SCHOOL

		INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		First Interim Report Certification





		Charter School Name:																		Contra Costa School of Performing Arts

																		(continued)		0

		CDS #:																		07 10074 0134114

		Charter Approving Entity:																		Contra Costa County Office of Education

		County:																		Contra Costa

		Charter #:																		1773

		Fiscal Year:																		2020/21





				CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION



				x						POSITIVE CERTIFICATION

										As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal years.





										QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION

										As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter may not meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years.





										NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION

										As the Charter School Official, I certify that based upon current projections this charter will be unable to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the subsequent fiscal year.



		-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

										To the entity that approved the charter school:

		(		x		)				2020/21		CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

										has been approved, and is hereby filed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33.

										Signed:														      Date:

																Charter School Official

																(Original signature required)

										Print
Name:		Neil McChesney												       Title:		Executive Director





										To the County Superintendent of Schools:

		(		x		)				2020/21		CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM:  This report

										is hereby filed with the County Superintendent pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33.

										Signed:														      Date:

												Authorized Representative of
Charter Approving Entity

												(Original signature required)

										Print
Name:														       Title:





										For additional information on the First Interim Report, please contact:



										For Approving Entity:														For Charter School:

																								Madhulikha Muppidi

										Name														Name

																								Business Manager

										Title														Title

																								510-663-3500

										Phone														Phone

																								madhu@edtec.com

										E-mail														E-mail





										This report has been verified for mathematical accuracy by the County Superintendent of Schools,

										pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33.



										District Advisor														Date



mailto:madhu@edtec.com

1st Detail

		CHARTER SCHOOL 

		INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		First Interim Report - Detail





												Charter School Name:		Contra Costa School of Performing Arts

												(continued)

												CDS #:		07 10074 0134114

												Charter Approving Entity:		Contra Costa County Office of Education

												County:		Contra Costa

												Charter #:		1773

												Fiscal Year:		2020/21



		This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

				X		   Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669)



						   Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439)



												 Adopted Budget - July 1						Actuals thru 10/31						1st Interim Budget

								              Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total

		A.		REVENUES						 

				1.		LCFF Sources				 

								State Aid - Current Year		8011		1,632,313.72		- 0		1,632,313.72		348,142.70		- 0		348,142.70		1,895,335.92		- 0		1,895,335.92

								Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year		8012		89,680.00		- 0		89,680.00		21,615.00		- 0		21,615.00		87,337.20		- 0		87,337.20

								State Aid - Prior Years		8019		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				 				Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes		8096		2,031,279.28		- 0		2,031,279.28		662,757.00		- 0		662,757.00		1,969,108.88		- 0		1,969,108.88

								Other LCFF Transfers		8091, 8097						- 0						- 0						- 0

								          Total, LCFFSources		 		3,753,273.00		- 0		3,753,273.00		1,032,514.70		- 0		1,032,514.70		3,951,782.00		- 0		3,951,782.00

										 

				2.		Federal Revenues				 

								Every Student Succeeds Act (Title I - V)		8290		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,008.00		174,008.00		- 0		202,989.00		202,989.00

								Special Education - Federal		8181, 8182		- 0		62,656.87		62,656.87		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		56,375.00		56,375.00

								Child Nutrition - Federal		8220		- 0		23,413.18		23,413.18		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,390.00		21,390.00

								Donated Food Commodities		8221						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Other Federal Revenues		8110, 8260-8299		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								          Total, Federal Revenues 		 		- 0		86,070.05		86,070.05		- 0		174,008.00		174,008.00		- 0		280,754.00		280,754.00

										 

				3.		Other State Revenues				 

								Special Education - State		StateRevSE		- 0		490,612.60		490,612.60		- 0		72,908.00		72,908.00		- 0		437,454.75		437,454.75

								All Other State Revenues		StateRevAO		83,056.60		8,987.00		92,043.60		- 0		32,965.00		32,965.00		101,564.99		34,575.00		136,139.99

								         Total, Other State Revenues		 		83,056.60		499,599.60		582,656.20		- 0		105,873.00		105,873.00		101,564.99		472,029.75		573,594.74

										 

				4.		Other Local Revenues				 

								All Other Local Revenues		LocalRevAO		387,368.15		- 0		387,368.15		53,565.14		- 0		53,565.14		297,713.10		- 0		297,713.10

								          Total, Local Revenues		 		387,368.15		- 0		387,368.15		53,565.14		- 0		53,565.14		297,713.10		- 0		297,713.10

						 		 		 

				5.		TOTAL REVENUES				 		4,223,697.75		585,669.65		4,809,367.40		1,086,079.84		279,881.00		1,365,960.84		4,351,060.09		752,783.75		5,103,843.84

										 

		B.		EXPENDITURES						 

				1.		Certificated Salaries				 

								Certificated Teachers' Salaries		1100		1,005,514.00		60,983.00		1,066,497.00		266,875.04		98,967.05		365,842.09		1,175,508.60		234,151.86		1,409,660.46

								Certificated Pupil Support Salaries		1200		39,646.00		224,354.00		264,000.00		45,588.65		24,020.56		69,609.21		39,168.00		188,112.00		227,280.00

								Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries		1300		446,000.00				446,000.00		133,265.71		46,538.83		179,804.54		455,720.00		90,000.00		545,720.00

								Other Certificated Salaries		1900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								          Total, Certificated Salaries		 		1,491,160.00		285,337.00		1,776,497.00		445,729.40		169,526.44		615,255.84		1,670,396.60		512,263.86		2,182,660.46

										 

				2.		Non-certificated Salaries				 

								Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries		2100		257,656.00		148,094.00		405,750.00		9,967.32		8,825.74		18,793.06		6,364.80		75,847.20		82,212.00

								Non-certificated Support Salaries		2200		25,000.00				25,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal.		2300		115,000.00				115,000.00		5,075.00		2,140.00		7,215.00		41,087.90		4,565.32		45,653.23

								Clerical and Office Salaries		2400		50,000.00				50,000.00		40,021.66		4,256.39		44,278.05		140,600.00		5,000.00		145,600.00

								Other Non-certificated Salaries		2900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								          Total, Non-certificated Salaries		 		447,656.00		148,094.00		595,750.00		55,063.98		15,222.13		70,286.11		188,052.70		85,412.52		273,465.23



				3.		Employee Benefits				 

								STRS		3101-3102		223,512.34		51,360.66		274,873.00		56,848.11		21,556.10		78,404.21		226,393.95		78,535.57		304,929.52

								PERS		3201-3202						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								OASDI / Medicare / Alternative		3301-3302		65,279.55		9,181.83		74,461.38		15,717.25		5,722.91		21,440.16		55,258.53		15,572.36		70,830.89

								Health and Welfare Benefits		3401-3402		180,020.86		36,548.00		216,568.86		71,616.02		17,744.87		89,360.89		168,647.50		54,740.00		223,387.50

								Unemployment Insurance		3501-3502		19,104.50		5,498.00		24,602.50		(0.04)		- 0		(0.04)		20,005.40		8,519.22		28,524.62

								Workers' Compensation Insurance		3601-3602		27,417.25		7,874.00		35,291.25		8,881.65		- 0		8,881.65		27,876.74		8,965.15		36,841.89

								OPEB, Allocated		3701-3702		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								OPEB, Active Employees		3751-3752		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Other Employee Benefits		3901-3902		- 0		- 0		- 0		702.00		194.00		896.00		2,470.40		617.60		3,088.00

								          Total, Employee Benefits		 		515,334.50		110,462.49		625,796.99		153,764.99		45,217.88		198,982.87		500,652.51		166,949.90		667,602.41

										 

				4.		Books and Supplies				 

								Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials		4100						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Books and Other Reference Materials		4200		3,299.13				3,299.13		797.54		2,500.00		3,297.54		799.00		2,500.00		3,299.00

								Materials and Supplies		4300		110,025.59				110,025.59		10,771.10		23,353.98		34,125.08		119,026.00		37,500.00		156,526.00

								Noncapitalized Equipment		4400		120,563.06				120,563.06		6,024.95		40,372.80		46,397.75		13,835.00		56,728.00		70,563.00

								Food		4700				100,038.14		100,038.14		1,462.50		- 0		1,462.50		75,028.50		25,009.50		100,038.00

								          Total, Books and Supplies		 		233,887.79		100,038.14		333,925.93		19,056.09		66,226.78		85,282.87		208,688.50		121,737.50		330,426.00

										 

				5.		Services and Other Operating Expenditures				 

								Subagreements for Services		5100						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Travel and Conferences		5200		30,000.00				30,000.00		712.00		- 0		712.00		10,000.00		- 0		10,000.00

								Dues and Memberships		5300		26,605.89				26,605.89		4,519.58		- 0		4,519.58		26,606.00		- 0		26,606.00

								Insurance		5400		35,000.00				35,000.00		33,354.01		- 0		33,354.01		55,000.00		- 0		55,000.00

								Operations and Housekeeping Services		5500		271,800.00				271,800.00		55,952.31		- 0		55,952.31		271,800.00		- 0		271,800.00

								Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements		5600		433,033.00				433,033.00		200,748.64		- 0		200,748.64		298,945.93		- 0		298,945.93

								Transfers of Direct Costs		5700-5799						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend.		5800		467,814.60		47,980.00		515,794.60		157,245.98		- 0		157,245.98		565,259.53		40,000.00		605,259.53

								Communications		5900		26,073.57				26,073.57		20,416.39		- 0		20,416.39		26,074.00		- 0		26,074.00

								          Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures		 		1,290,327.06		47,980.00		1,338,307.06		472,948.91		- 0		472,948.91		1,253,685.46		40,000.00		1,293,685.46

						 				 

				6.		Capital Outlay  (Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for modified accrual basis only)				 

								Land and Land Improvements		6100-6170		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Buildings and Improvements of Buildings		6200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major		 

								     Expansion of School Libraries		6300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Equipment 		6400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Equipment Replacement		6500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only)		6900		53,518.65		- 0		53,518.65		- 0		- 0		- 0		55,753.92		- 0		55,753.92

						 		          Total, Capital Outlay		 		53,518.65		- 0		53,518.65		- 0		- 0		- 0		55,753.92		- 0		55,753.92

										 

				7.		Other Outgo 				 

				 				Tuition to Other Schools		7110-7143						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs		7211-7213						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed.		7221-7223SE						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other		7221-7223AO						- 0						- 0						- 0

								All Other Transfers		7281-7299		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Transfers of Indirect Costs		7300-7399		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								Debt Service:		 

								     Interest		7438		- 0		- 0		- 0		289.00		- 0		289.00		- 0		- 0		- 0

								     Principal (for modified accrual basis only)		7439		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

								          Total, Other Outgo		 		- 0		- 0		- 0		289.00		- 0		289.00		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

				8.		TOTAL EXPENDITURES				 		4,031,884.00		691,911.63		4,723,795.63		1,146,852.37		296,193.23		1,443,045.60		3,877,229.69		926,363.79		4,803,593.48

										 

		C.		EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.						 

				BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)						 		191,813.75		(106,241.98)		85,571.77		(60,772.53)		(16,312.23)		(77,084.76)		473,830.40		(173,580.04)		300,250.37



		D.		OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES						 

				1.		Other Sources				8930-8979						- 0						- 0						- 0

				2.		Less:  Other Uses				7630-7699						- 0						- 0						- 0

				3.		Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

						(must net to zero)				8980-8999		(106,241.98)		106,241.98		- 0						- 0		(173,580.04)		173,580.04		- 0

				 						 

				4.		TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES				 		(106,241.98)		106,241.98		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(173,580.04)		173,580.04		- 0

										 

		E.		NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) 						 		85,571.77		- 0		85,571.77		(60,772.53)		(16,312.23)		(77,084.76)		300,250.37		- 0		300,250.37

				 						 

		F.		FUND BALANCE, RESERVES						 

				1.		Beginning Fund Balance

						a.		As of July 1		9791		587,938.73		- 0		587,938.73		500,958.50		- 0		500,958.50		500,958.50		- 0		500,958.50

		 				b.		Adjustments to Beginning Balance		9793, 9795		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						c.		Adjusted Beginning Balance		 		587,938.73		- 0		587,938.73		500,958.50		- 0		500,958.50		500,958.50		- 0		500,958.50

				2.		Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)				 		673,510.50		- 0		673,510.50		440,185.97		(16,312.23)		423,873.74		801,208.87		- 0		801,208.87



						Components of Ending Fund Balance :				 

						a. 		Nonspendable

								Revolving Cash (equals object 9130)		9711						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Stores (equals object 9320)		9712						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330)		9713						- 0						- 0						- 0

								All Others		9719						- 0						- 0						- 0

						b		Restricted		9740						- 0				(16,312.23)		(16,312.23)				- 0		- 0

						c.		Committed

								Stabilization Arrangements		9750						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Other Commitments		9760						- 0						- 0						- 0

						d.		Assigned

								Other Assignments		9780						- 0						- 0						- 0

						e		Unassigned/Unappropriated

								Reserve for Economic Uncertainities		9789						- 0						- 0						- 0

								Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount		9790		673,510.50		- 0		673,510.50		440,185.97		- 0		440,185.97		801,208.87		- 0		801,208.87



























































































































































1st Summary

		CHARTER SCHOOL 

		INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM

		First Interim Report - Summary





		Charter School Name:								Contra Costa School of Performing Arts

								(continued)		0

		CDS #:								07 10074 0134114

		Charter Approving Entity:								Contra Costa County Office of Education

		County:								Contra Costa

		Charter #:								1773

		Fiscal Year:								2020/21



																		1st Interim vs. Adopted Budget

																		Increase, (Decrease)

												7/1 Adopted		Actuals thru		1st Interim		$ Difference		% Change

								              Description		Object Code		Budget (X)		10/31 (Y)		Budget (Z)		(Z) vs. (X)		(Z) vs. (X)

		A.		REVENUES						 

				1.		LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources				 

								State Aid - Current Year		8011		1,632,313.72		348,142.70		1,895,335.92		263,022.20		16.11%

								Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year		8012		89,680.00		21,615.00		87,337.20		(2,342.80)		-2.61%

								State Aid - Prior Years		8019		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

				 				Transfers to Charter Schools Funding in Lieu of Property Taxes		8096		2,031,279.28		662,757.00		1,969,108.88		(62,170.40)		-3.06%

								    Other LCFF Transfers		8091, 8097		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								          Total, LCFF Sources		 		3,753,273.00		1,032,514.70		3,951,782.00		198,509.00		5.29%

										 

				2.		Federal Revenues				 

								Every Student Succeeds Act (Title I-V)		8290		- 0		174,008.00		202,989.00		202,989.00		New

								Special Education - Federal		8181, 8182		62,656.87		- 0		56,375.00		(6,281.87)		-10.03%

								Child Nutrition - Federal		8220		23,413.18		- 0		21,390.00		(2,023.18)		-8.64%

								Donated Food Commodities		8221		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Other Federal Revenues 		8110, 8260-8299		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								          Total, Federal Revenues 		 		86,070.05		174,008.00		280,754.00		194,683.95		226.19%

										 

				3.		Other State Revenues				 

								Special Education - State		StateRevSE		490,612.60		72,908.00		437,454.75		(53,157.85)		-10.83%

								All Other State Revenues		StateRevAO		92,043.60		32,965.00		136,139.99		44,096.39		47.91%

								         Total, Other State Revenues		 		582,656.20		105,873.00		573,594.74		(9,061.46)		-1.56%

										 

				4.		Other Local Revenues				 

								All Other Local Revenues		LocalRevAO		387,368.15		53,565.14		297,713.10		(89,655.05)		-23.14%

								          Total, Local Revenues		 		387,368.15		53,565.14		297,713.10		(89,655.05)		-23.14%

						 		 		 

				5.		TOTAL REVENUES				 		4,809,367.40		1,365,960.84		5,103,843.84		294,476.44		6.12%

										 

		B.		EXPENDITURES						 

				1.		Certificated Salaries				 

								Certificated Teachers' Salaries		1100		1,066,497.00		365,842.09		1,409,660.46		343,163.46		32.18%

								Certificated Pupil Support Salaries		1200		264,000.00		69,609.21		227,280.00		(36,720.00)		-13.91%

								Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries		1300		446,000.00		179,804.54		545,720.00		99,720.00		22.36%

								Other Certificated Salaries		1900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								          Total, Certificated Salaries		 		1,776,497.00		615,255.84		2,182,660.46		406,163.46		22.86%

										 

				2.		Non-certificated Salaries				 

								Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries		2100		405,750.00		18,793.06		82,212.00		(323,538.00)		-79.74%

								Non-certificated Support Salaries		2200		25,000.00		- 0		- 0		(25,000.00)		(100%)

								Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal.		2300		115,000.00		7,215.00		45,653.23		(69,346.77)		-60.30%

								Clerical and Office Salaries		2400		50,000.00		44,278.05		145,600.00		95,600.00		191.20%

								Other Non-certificated Salaries		2900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								          Total, Non-certificated Salaries		 		595,750.00		70,286.11		273,465.23		(322,284.77)		-54.10%



				3.		Employee Benefits				 

								STRS		3101-3102		274,873.00		78,404.21		304,929.52		30,056.52		10.93%

								PERS		3201-3202		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								OASDI / Medicare / Alternative		3301-3302		74,461.38		21,440.16		70,830.89		(3,630.49)		-4.88%

								Health and Welfare Benefits		3401-3402		216,568.86		89,360.89		223,387.50		6,818.64		3.15%

								Unemployment Insurance		3501-3502		24,602.50		(0.04)		28,524.62		3,922.12		15.94%

								Workers' Compensation Insurance		3601-3602		35,291.25		8,881.65		36,841.89		1,550.64		4.39%

								OPEB, Allocated		3701-3702		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								OPEB, Active Employees		3751-3752		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Other Employee Benefits		3901-3902		- 0		896.00		3,088.00		3,088.00		New

								          Total, Employee Benefits		 		625,796.99		198,982.87		667,602.41		41,805.42		6.68%

										 

				4.		Books and Supplies				 

								Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials		4100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Books and Other Reference Materials		4200		3,299.13		3,297.54		3,299.00		(0.13)		-0.00%

								Materials and Supplies		4300		110,025.59		34,125.08		156,526.00		46,500.41		42.26%

								Noncapitalized Equipment		4400		120,563.06		46,397.75		70,563.00		(50,000.06)		-41.47%

								Food		4700		100,038.14		1,462.50		100,038.00		(0.14)		-0.00%

								          Total, Books and Supplies		 		333,925.93		85,282.87		330,426.00		(3,499.93)		-1.05%



				5.		Services and Other Operating Expenditures				 

								Subagreements for Services		5100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Travel and Conferences		5200		30,000.00		712.00		10,000.00		(20,000.00)		-66.67%

								Dues and Memberships		5300		26,605.89		4,519.58		26,606.00		0.11		0.00%

								Insurance		5400		35,000.00		33,354.01		55,000.00		20,000.00		57.14%

								Operations and Housekeeping Services		5500		271,800.00		55,952.31		271,800.00		- 0		0.00%

								Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements		5600		433,033.00		200,748.64		298,945.93		(134,087.07)		-30.96%

								Transfers of Direct Costs		5700-5799		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend.		5800		515,794.60		157,245.98		605,259.53		89,464.93		17.35%

								Communications		5900		26,073.57		20,416.39		26,074.00		0.43		0.00%

								          Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures		 		1,338,307.06		472,948.91		1,293,685.46		(44,621.60)		-3.33%

						 		          		 

				6.		Capital Outlay (Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 modified accrual basis only)				 

								Land and Land Improvements		6100-6170		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Buildings and Improvements of Buildings		6200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major		 

								     Expansion of School Libraries		6300		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Equipment 		6400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Equipment Replacement		6500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only)		6900		53,518.65		- 0		55,753.92		2,235.27		4.18%

						 		          Total, Capital Outlay		 		53,518.65		- 0		55,753.92		2,235.27		4.18%

										 

				7.		Other Outgo 				 

				 				Tuition to Other Schools		7110-7143		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs		7211-7213		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed.		7221-7223SE		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other		7221-7223AO		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								All Other Transfers		7281-7299		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Transfers of Indirect Costs		7300-7399		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Debt Service:		 										

								     Interest		7438		- 0		289.00		- 0		- 0		

								     Principal (for modified accrual basis only)		7439		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								          Total, Other Outgo		 		- 0		289.00		- 0		- 0		

										 

				8.		TOTAL EXPENDITURES				 		4,723,795.63		1,443,045.60		4,803,593.48		79,797.85		1.69%

										 

		C.		EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.						 

				BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)						 		85,571.77		(77,084.76)		300,250.37		214,678.60		250.88%



		D.		OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES						 

				1.		Other Sources				8930-8979		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

				2.		Less:  Other Uses				7630-7699		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

				3.		Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

						(must net to zero)				8980-8999		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

				 						 

				4.		TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES				 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

										 

		E.		NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) 						 		85,571.77		(77,084.76)		300,250.37		214,678.60		250.88%

				 						 

		F.		FUND BALANCE, RESERVES						 

				1.		Beginning Fund Balance

						a.		As of July 1		9791		587,938.73		500,958.50		500,958.50		(86,980.23)		-14.79%

		 				b.		Adjustments/Restatements		9793, 9795		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

						c.		Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance		 		587,938.73		500,958.50		500,958.50

				2.		Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)				 		673,510.50		423,873.74		801,208.87

										 

						Components of Ending Fund Balance :				 

						a. 		Nonspendable												

								Revolving Cash (equals object 9130)		9711		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Stores (equals object 9320)		9712		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330)		9713		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								All Others		9719		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

						b.		Restricted		9740		- 0		(16,312.23)		- 0		- 0		

						c		Committed

								Stabilization Arrangements		9750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Other Commitments		9760		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

						d		Assigned												

								Other Assignments		9780		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

						e.		Unassigned/Unappropriated												

								Reserve for Economic Uncertainties		9789		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		

								Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount		9790		673,510.50		440,185.97		801,208.87		127,698.37		18.96%
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		Charter School Name:								Contra Costa School of Performing Arts

								(continued)		0

		CDS #:								07 10074 0134114

		Charter Approving Entity:								Contra Costa County Office of Education

		County:								Contra Costa

		Charter #:								1773

		Fiscal Year:								2020/21



		This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

				X		   Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets / Interest on Long-Term Debt / Long-Term Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669)



						   Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay / Debt Service objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439)



												FY 2020/21						Totals for		Totals for

								              Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		2021/22		2022/23

		A.		REVENUES						 

				1.		LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources				 

								State Aid - Current Year		8011		1,895,335.92		0.00		1,895,335.92		2,198,733.01		2,391,772.78

								Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year		8012		87,337.20		0.00		87,337.20		98,610.00		106,020.00

								State Aid - Prior Years		8019		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes		8096		1,969,108.88		0.00		1,969,108.88		2,223,265.99		2,390,332.22

								    Other LCFF Transfers		8091, 8097		0.00		0.00		0.00

								          Total, LCFF Sources		 		3,951,782.00		0.00		3,951,782.00		4,520,609.00		4,888,125.00

										 

				2.		Federal Revenues 				 

								Every Student Succeeds Act (Title I - V)		8290		0.00		202,989.00		202,989.00		0.00		0.00

								Special Education - Federal		8181, 8182		0.00		56,375.00		56,375.00		57,500.00		64,875.00

								Child Nutrition - Federal		8220		0.00		21,390.00		21,390.00		24,133.50		25,947.00

								Donated Food Commodities		8221		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Other Federal Revenues		8110, 8260-8299		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								          Total, Federal Revenues 		 		0.00		280,754.00		280,754.00		81,633.50		90,822.00

										 

				3.		Other State Revenues				 

								Special Education - State		StateRevSE		0.00		437,454.75		437,454.75		521,209.25		544,365.50

								All Other State Revenues		StateRevAO		101,564.99		34,575.00		136,139.99		116,594.38		126,888.95

								         Total, Other State Revenues		 		101,564.99		472,029.75		573,594.74		637,803.63		671,254.45

										 

				4.		Other Local Revenues				 

								All Other Local Revenues		LocalRevAO		297,713.10		0.00		297,713.10		352,706.13		374,160.38

								          Total, Local Revenues		 		297,713.10		0.00		297,713.10		352,706.13		374,160.38

						 		 		 

				5.		TOTAL REVENUES				 		4,351,060.09		752,783.75		5,103,843.84		5,592,752.25		6,024,361.83

										 

		B.		EXPENDITURES						 

				1.		Certificated Salaries				 

								Certificated Teachers' Salaries		1100		1,175,508.60		234,151.86		1,409,660.46		1,514,107.00		1,604,248.07

								Certificated Pupil Support Salaries		1200		39,168.00		188,112.00		227,280.00		229,552.80		231,848.33

								Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries		1300		455,720.00		90,000.00		545,720.00		551,177.20		556,688.97

								Other Certificated Salaries		1900		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								          Total, Certificated Salaries		 		1,670,396.60		512,263.86		2,182,660.46		2,294,837.00		2,392,785.37

										 

				2.		Non-certificated Salaries				 

								Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries		2100		6,364.80		75,847.20		82,212.00		134,034.12		186,374.46

								Non-certificated Support Salaries		2200		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal.		2300		41,087.90		4,565.32		45,653.23		61,812.00		62,430.12

								Clerical and Office Salaries		2400		140,600.00		5,000.00		145,600.00		147,056.00		148,526.56

								Other Non-certificated Salaries		2900		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								          Total, Non-certificated Salaries		 		188,052.70		85,412.52		273,465.23		342,902.12		397,331.14



												FY 2020/21						Totals for		Totals for

								              Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		2021/22		2022/23

				3.		Employee Benefits				 

								STRS		3101-3102		226,393.95		78,535.57		304,929.52		319,973.79		378,708.63

								PERS		3201-3202		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								OASDI / Medicare / Alternative		3301-3302		55,258.53		15,572.36		70,830.89		77,951.99		83,720.51

								Health and Welfare Benefits		3401-3402		168,647.50		54,740.00		223,387.50		255,990.00		289,439.36

								Unemployment Insurance		3501-3502		20,005.40		8,519.22		28,524.62		28,919.89		30,170.14

								Workers' Compensation Insurance		3601-3602		27,876.74		8,965.15		36,841.89		39,566.09		41,851.75

								OPEB, Allocated		3701-3702		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								OPEB, Active Employees		3751-3752		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Other Employee Benefits		3901-3902		2,470.40		617.60		3,088.00		3,088.00		3,088.00

								          Total, Employee Benefits		 		500,652.51		166,949.90		667,602.41		725,489.76		826,978.39

										 

				4.		Books and Supplies				 

								Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials		4100		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Books and Other Reference Materials		4200		799.00		2,500.00		3,299.00		3,299.00		3,299.00

								Materials and Supplies		4300		119,026.00		37,500.00		156,526.00		196,729.15		215,009.37

								Noncapitalized Equipment		4400		13,835.00		56,728.00		70,563.00		70,563.00		70,563.00

								Food		4700		75,028.50		25,009.50		100,038.00		112,950.12		121,437.70

								          Total, Books and Supplies		 		208,688.50		121,737.50		330,426.00		383,541.27		410,309.07

										 

				5.		Services and Other Operating Expenditures				 

								Subagreements for Services		5100		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Travel and Conferences		5200		10,000.00		0.00		10,000.00		10,000.00		10,300.00

								Dues and Memberships		5300		26,606.00		0.00		26,606.00		26,606.00		26,606.00

								Insurance		5400		55,000.00		0.00		55,000.00		63,961.94		70,831.38

								Operations and Housekeeping Services		5500		271,800.00		0.00		271,800.00		279,954.00		288,352.62

								Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements		5600		298,945.93		0.00		298,945.93		634,533.00		786,978.00

								Transfers of Direct Costs		5700-5799		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend.		5800		565,259.53		40,000.00		605,259.53		608,752.38		630,937.82

								Communications		5900		26,074.00		0.00		26,074.00		26,856.22		27,661.91

								          Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures		 		1,253,685.46		40,000.00		1,293,685.46		1,650,663.54		1,841,667.72

						 				 

				6.		Capital Outlay (Obj. 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for mod. accr. basis only)				 

								Land and Land Improvements		6100-6170		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Buildings and Improvements of Buildings		6200		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major		 

								     Expansion of School Libraries		6300		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Equipment 		6400		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Equipment Replacement		6500		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only)		6900		55,753.92		0.00		55,753.92		47,670.59		15,338.24

						 		          Total, Capital Outlay		 		55,753.92		0.00		55,753.92		47,670.59		15,338.24

										 

				7.		Other Outgo 				 

				 				Tuition to Other Schools		7110-7143		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs		7211-7213		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed.		7221-7223SE		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other		7221-7223AO		0.00		0.00		0.00

								All Other Transfers		7280-7299		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Transfers of Indirect Costs		7300-7399		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Debt Service:		 

								     Interest		7438		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								     Principal (for modified accrual basis only)		7439		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

								          Total, Other Outgo		 		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

										 

				8.		TOTAL EXPENDITURES				 		3,877,229.69		926,363.79		4,803,593.48		5,445,104.28		5,884,409.94

										 

		C.		EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.						 

				BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8)						 		473,830.40		(173,580.04)		300,250.37		147,647.98		139,951.89



												FY 2020/21						Totals for		Totals for

								              Description		Object Code		Unrestricted		Restricted		Total		2021/22		2022/23

		D.		OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES						 

				1.		Other Sources				8930-8979		0.00		0.00		0.00

				2.		Less:  Other Uses				7630-7699		0.00		0.00		0.00

				3.		Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts

						(must net to zero)				8980-8999		(173,580.04)		173,580.04		0.00

				 						 

				4.		TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES				 		(173,580.04)		173,580.04		0.00		0.00		0.00

										 

		E.		NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) 						 		300,250.37		0.00		300,250.37		147,647.98		139,951.89

				 						 

		F.		FUND BALANCE, RESERVES						 

				1.		Beginning Fund Balance

						a.		As of July 1		9791		500,958.50		0.00		500,958.50		801,208.87		948,856.84

		 				b.		Adjustments to Beginning Balance		9793, 9795		0.00		0.00		0.00

						c.		Adjusted Beginning Balance		 		500,958.50		0.00		500,958.50		801,208.87		948,856.84

				2.		Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)				 		801,208.87		0.00		801,208.87		948,856.84		1,088,808.73



						Components of Ending Fund Balance:				 

						a. 		Nonspendable

								Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 		9711		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Stores (equals object 9320)		9712		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330)		9713		0.00		0.00		0.00

								All Others		9719		0.00		0.00		0.00

						b. Restricted				9740		0.00		0.00		0.00

						c.		Committed

								Stabilization Arrangements		9750		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Other Commitments		9760		0.00		0.00		0.00

						d		Assigned

								Other Assignments		9780		0.00		0.00		0.00

						e. 		Unassigned/Unappropriated

								Reserve for Economic Uncertainties		9789		0.00		0.00		0.00

								Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount		9790		801,208.87		0.00		801,208.87		948,856.84		1,088,808.73
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